

No. 23-317

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OTIS CRANDEL, AS DEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR OF,  
AND ON BEHALF OF BILLY WAYNE WORL, JR., EMILY  
GARCIA, JAMES MATTHEW GARCIA, AND JARED  
ANDREW GARCIA, INDIVIDUALLY, THE ESTATE OF  
BRENDA KAYE WORL, AND BRENDA KAY WORL'S HEIRS-  
AT-LAW; BILLY WAYNE WORL, JR., INDIVIDUALLY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DALENA HALL AND CARI RENEA MCGOWEN,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

T. Dean Malone  
Jennifer Kingaard  
LAW OFFICES OF DEAN  
MALONE, P.C.  
900 Jackson Street  
Suite 730  
Dallas, TX 75202

Bruce K. Thomas  
LAW OFFICE OF BRUCE K.  
THOMAS  
12900 Preston Road  
Suite 590  
Dallas, TX 75230

Meaghan VerGow  
*Counsel of Record*  
Andrew R. Hellman  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
mvergow@omm.com

Melissa C. Cassel  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Two Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111

*(Additional Caption Information on Inside Cover)*

---

OTIS CRANDEL, AS DEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR OF,  
AND ON BEHALF OF BILLY WAYNE WORL, JR., EMILY  
GARCIA, JAMES MATTHEW GARCIA, AND JARED  
ANDREW GARCIA, INDIVIDUALLY, THE ESTATE OF  
BRENDA KAYE WORL, AND BRENDA KAY WORL'S HEIRS-  
AT-LAW; BILLY WAYNE WORL, JR., INDIVIDUALLY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VEGAS HASTINGS AND DANIEL PIPER,

*Respondents.*

---

SHANON EDMISTON, INDIVIDUALLY; HELEN HOLMAN,  
AS DEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR OF, AND ON BEHALF OF  
LISA WILLIAMS A/K/A LISA SCHUBERT, E.S., J.S. #1,  
J.S. #1; SHANON EDMISTON, THE ESTATE OF JOHN  
ROBERT SCHUBERT, JR., AND JOHN ROBERT SCHUBERT,  
JR.'S HEIRS-AT-LAW,

*Petitioners,*

v.

OSCAR BORREGO, SR., OSCAR E. CARRILLO, AND PETER  
E. MELENDEZ,

*Respondents.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Intractably Divided On The Question Presented .....	2
B. This Case Provides A Good Vehicle For Resolving The Split .....	6
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decisions Are Wrong.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Parish Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 5
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	2, 9, 11
<i>Brawner v. Scott County</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021).....	3, 5, 12
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	3, 5
<i>Contreras v. Dona Ana Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 965 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>Dang ex rel. Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole County</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	3, 5
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	9, 11
<i>Helphenstine v. Lewis County</i> , 60 F.4th 305 (6th Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Helphenstine v. Lewis County</i> , 65 F.4th 794 (6th Cir. 2023).....	3, 5
<i>Joseph v. Bartlett</i> , 981 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Kemp v. Fulton County</i> , 27 F.4th 491 (7th Cir. 2022).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015) .....	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	3, 10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	9
<i>Roque v. Harvel</i> , 993 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Sandoval v. County of San Diego</i> , 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Short v. Hartman</i> , 87 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2023).....	3, 5
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Westmoreland v. Butler County</i> , 29 F.4th 721 (6th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	3, 5
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) .....	2, 4, 9
